

No. 22-976

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL,

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FAMM AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

RYAN AZAD  
MUDIT BUCH  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
One Embarcadero Center  
Suite 2600  
San Francisco, CA 94111

DAVID DEBOLD  
*Counsel of Record*  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

MARY PRICE  
SHANNA RIFKIN  
FAMM FOUNDATION  
1100 H Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20005

PETER GOLDBERGER  
50 Rittenhouse Place  
Ardmore, PA 19003

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES RESOLVING AMBIGUITIES IN CRIMINAL LAWS IN THE DEFENDANT’S FAVOR.....	4
A. Lenity Has Historically Been Applied When There Is Reasonable Doubt About a Statute’s Meaning.....	5
B. Applying the Rule of Lenity to Ambiguous Statutes Protects Due Process and Preserves the Separation of Powers.....	8
II. REQUIRING “GRIEVOUS AMBIGUITY” WOULD IMPROPERLY CONSTRAIN THE RULE OF LENITY.....	9
A. A “Grievous Ambiguity” Requirement Would Be Contrary to Lenity’s Historical Application.....	10
B. “Grievous Ambiguity” Fails to Protect Due Process and Violates the Separation of Powers. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	5, 13
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978) .....	7, 8
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023) .....	5
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991) .....	10
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	5
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 372 (1850) .....	2, 7
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974) .....	10
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	5
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	4

<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) .....	3, 7, 12
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	7
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016) .....	10
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	4
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) .....	8
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	9
<i>United States v. Open Boat</i> , 27 F. Cas. 354 (CC Me. 1829) .....	5
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) .....	7
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Thompson / Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....	5
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....	2, 5, 7, 8

<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980) .....	7
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022) .....	5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 5871.....	4
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, 1 Stat. 115 .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010) .....	9
An Acte for the Repeale of Certaine Statutes Concerninge Treasons, Felonyes, &c, 1 Edw. 6, ch. 12 (1547) .....	6
An Acte that no Man Stealinge Horse or Horses Shall Enjoye the Benefit of His Clergie, 2 & 3 Edw. 6, ch. 33 (1548) .....	6
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	11
Bruce A. Markell, <i>Bankruptcy, Lenity, and the Statutory Interpretation of Cognate Civil and Criminal Statutes</i> , 69 Ind. L.J. 335 (1994).....	6

David S. Romantz, <i>Reconstructing the Rule of Lenity</i> , 40 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 523 (2018) .....	6
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison).....	12
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	9
Lon Fuller, <i>The Morality of Law</i> (1964).....	8
2 Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736) .....	6
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) .....	6
